

No. 15-1391

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EXPRESSIONS HAIR DESIGN, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN,  
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF FIRST AMENDMENT  
SCHOLARS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA  
BRIANNE J. GOROD\*  
DAVID H. GANS  
BRIAN R. FRAZELLE  
CONSTITUTIONAL  
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER  
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 296-6889  
brianne@theusconstitution.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

December 21, 2016

\* Counsel of Record

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. NEW YORK'S SURCHARGE LAW REGULATES ECONOMIC TRANSACTIONS, NOT THE MANNER OF DESCRIBING THOSE TRANSACTIONS .....	6
II. THE SURCHARGE LAW CREATES, AT MOST, THE TYPE OF INCIDENTAL BURDEN ON SPEECH THAT IS TYPICAL OF MANY CONDUCT REGULATIONS.....	14
III. PETITIONERS' ARGUMENT WOULD INVITE A HOST OF LEGAL CHALLENGES TO BUSINESS REGULATIONS THAT HAVE ONLY AN INCIDENTAL EFFECT ON SPEECH, IMPROPERLY SUBJECTING A LARGE SWATH OF LAWS TO HEIGHTENED FIRST AMENDMENT SCRUTINY .....	21
CONCLUSION.....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases</u>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996) .....	2, 7, 8, 16, 28
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. LT Napa Partners LLC</i> , 234 Cal. App. 4th 1270 (2015) .....	21
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002) .....	6
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977) .....	6, 15
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991) .....	5
<i>Bd. of Trs. of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	20, 29
<i>Cox v. State of La.</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965) .....	20-21
<i>Douglas Oil Co. of Calif. v. Petrol Stops Nw.</i> , 441 U.S. 211 (1979) .....	26
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993) .....	8, 27
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage &amp; Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949) .....	8, 10, 15, 22, 26
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. &amp; Elliott</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997) .....	8, 28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	28
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	10, 17
<i>Linmark Assocs., Inc. v. Willingboro Twp.</i> , 431 U.S. 85 (1977).....	4, 16
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	16, 22
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1876).....	7
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	26
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	6, 26, 27, 28
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	8, 14-15, 26-27
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	29
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	4, 16, 17, 18
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. &amp; Inst. Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002) .....	6
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993) .....	5, 16, 20
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012) .....	6, 26
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....	5, 16, 19, 20
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001) .....	29
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008) .....	8, 15
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharm. v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985) .....	7
<u>Constitutional Provisions and Legislative Materials</u>	
15 U.S.C. § 1666i-1 .....	24
42 U.S.C. § 274e .....	10
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 396-r .....	24
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 518 .....	9
S. Rep. No. 23, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. (1981) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
<u>Books, Articles, and Other Authorities</u>	
Hal R. Arkes & Catherine Blumer, <i>The Psychology of Sunk Cost</i> , 35 <i>Org. Behav. &amp; Hum. Decision Process</i> 124 (1985)	13
J. Yannis Bakos, <i>Reducing Buyer Search Costs</i> , 43 <i>Management Sci.</i> 1676 (1997) .....	13
Richard P. Brief, <i>Measuring Shopping Costs</i> , 15 <i>J. of Indus. Econ.</i> 237 (1967) .....	13
David Adam Friedman, <i>Explaining “Bait-and-Switch” Regulation</i> , 4 <i>Wm. &amp; Mary Bus. L. Rev.</i> 575 (2013) .....	13
Dmitri Kuksov, <i>Buyer Search Costs and Endogenous Product Design</i> , 23 <i>Marketing Sci.</i> 490 (2004) .....	13
Srikanth Srinivasan, <i>Incidental Restrictions of Speech and the First Amendment: A Motive-Based Rationalization of the Supreme Court Jurisprudence</i> , 12 <i>Const. Comment.</i> 401 (1995) .....	6, 22
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (2002) .....	9
